
 

   

 
OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND 

REHABILITATION PLAN FOR 
 

SOUTH SHORE OF THE PEN SHORELINE 
PROTECTION AND MARSH CREATION (BA-41) 

 
 

 
 
 

November 4, 2015 
 
 

State of Louisiana  
Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority 

Operations Division 
New Orleans Regional Office



 

   

Table of Contents 
 
Project Description, Purpose, And Location ................................................................................................. 1 

Construction Completion .............................................................................................................................. 2 

Project Permits .............................................................................................................................................. 2 

Items Requiring Operation, Maintenance, And Rehabilitation ..................................................................... 2 

Operation And Maintenance Budget ............................................................................................................. 3 

Structure Operations ..................................................................................................................................... 3 

Responsibilities – Maintenance And Rehabilitation ..................................................................................... 3 

Signature Sheet…………………………………………………………..……………....…………………5 

Attachment I.  Cost Sharing Agreement 

Attachment II.  Project Features 

Attachment III.  Project Completion Report 

Attachment IV.  As-Built Drawings 

Attachment V.  Project Permits and Permit Amendments 

Attachment VI.  Operation, Maintenance, and Rehabilitation Budget 

Attachment VII. Structure Operations 

Attachment VIII. Annual Inspections 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1 
 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND REHABILITATION PLAN 
 

SOUTH SHORE OF THE PEN SHORELINE PROTECTION AND MARSH CREATION 
 

(BA-41) 
 
The State of Louisiana Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority (CPRA) and the Natural 
Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) agree to carry out the terms of this Operation, 
Maintenance, Repair, and Rehabilitation Plan (hereinafter referred to as the “Plan”) of the 
accepted, completed project features in accordance with the Cost Sharing Agreement, DNR 
Agreement No. 2511-06-05 dated December 7, 2005 with amendments effective June 3, 2008 
and June 4, 2009 (Attachment I). 
  
The project features covered by this plan are inclusive of and are identified as the South Shore of 
The Pen Shoreline Protection and Marsh Creation Project (BA-41).  CPRA intends to use this 
Plan to maintain this project in a condition that will generally provide the anticipated benefits on 
which the project was based.  There are no requirements that this project function to any standard 
beyond the economic life, except that it is not left as a hazard to navigation or a detriment to the 
environment. 
 
Construction of the South Shore of The Pen Shoreline Protection and Marsh Creation Project 
(BA-41) was authorized by Section 303(a) of Title III Public Law 101-646, the Coastal Wetlands 
Planning, Protection, and Restoration Act (CWPPRA) enacted on November 29, 1990 as 
amended.  South Shore of The Pen Shoreline Protection and Marsh Creation Project (BA-41) 
was approved on the 14th Priority Project List. 
 
1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION, PURPOSE, AND LOCATION 

 
The South Shore of The Pen Shoreline Protection and Marsh Creation Project (BA-41) 
consists of reducing shoreline erosion along the south shore of the Pen and creating and 
nourishing marsh located between The Pen and the Barataria Bay Waterway. 
Approximately 11,037  linear feet of shoreline protection was constructed along the south 
shore of The Pen.  The originally planned project included approximately 175 acres of 
marsh creation and 132 acres of marsh nourishment within the triangular area bounded by 
the south shore of The Pen, the Barataria Bay Waterway (Dupre Cut) and the Enbridge 
Pipeline canal. Due to limited funding approval, the constructed portion of the project 
includes 64 acres of marsh creation and 14 acres of marsh nourishment. 

 
The project has a twenty (20) year economic life, which began in April 2012.  The 
principal project features include: 

 
• Shoreline Protection (11,037 LF of Rock Riprap) 
• Marsh Creation/Nourishment (64/14 acres) 
• 21 permanent warning signs on timber piles 

 



Operation, Maintenance, and Rehabilitation Plan 
S. Shore of the Pen Shoreline Protection & Marsh Creation 
State Project No. BA-41 

2 
 

2. CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION 
 
The South Shore of The Pen Shoreline Protection and Marsh Creation (BA-41) project 
completion report is included in Attachment III of this Plan.  Within this completion 
report is a summary of information and significant events including: project personnel, 
final as-built project features and benefit acres, construction cost and CWPPRA project 
estimates, construction oversight cost, construction activities and change orders, pipeline 
and utility crossing owner information, and other significant milestone dates and 
comments. 

 
The project “As-Built” construction drawings updated with all field changes and 
modifications that occurred during construction are included in Attachment IV. 
 

3. PROJECT PERMITS 
  

Project permit applications were completed and submitted to appropriate agencies, and 
permits were received prior to construction.  These permits and permit amendments are 
included in Attachment V.  Provisions for the renewal of Federal and State permits may 
be required. 
 

4. ITEMS REQUIRING OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND REHABILITATION 
  

The following completed, structural components jointly accepted by CPRA and NRCS 
will require operation, maintenance, repair, and/or rehabilitation throughout the twenty 
(20) year life of the project. 
 
Shoreline Protection 
 
Approximately 11,037 LF of rock riprap shoreline protection will require maintenance. 
Two maintenance lifts are anticipated due to settlement of the base of this structure. In 
year 3, 25% of the original structure will be replaced. In year 14, 10% of the structure 
will be replaced. 
 
Settlement Plate and Marsh Elevation Surveys 
 
Nineteen (19) settlement plates were installed during construction along the rock dike for 
monitoring settlement of the base on which the rock riprap is placed. These plates were 
surveyed during installation and during the as-built data collection of the construction 
phase. Under the O&M phase, these settlement plates will be re-surveyed at years 4, 7, 
10, and 14.  
 
During years 7 and 14, marsh elevation surveys will be conducted along 1/3 of the 
previously established survey lines. The purpose for these surveys is to check elevations 
in the marsh creation area post-construction. 
 



Operation, Maintenance, and Rehabilitation Plan 
S. Shore of the Pen Shoreline Protection & Marsh Creation 
State Project No. BA-41 

3 
 

Warning Signs 
  
21 permanent warning signs were attached to timber piles placed at intervals along the 
shoreline protection structure. These signs will be monitored for damage during the 
annual inspections and repaired as needed for public safety. 
 

5. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE BUDGET 
 
The cost associated with the Operations, Maintenance, and Rehabilitation of the features 
outlined in Section 4 of this plan for the twenty (20) year project life is included and 
summarized in Attachment VI.   
 

6. STRUCTURE OPERATIONS 
 
No operation is required for this project. (Attachment VII intentionally blank) 
 

7. RESPONSIBILITIES – MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION 
 
A. CPRA will: 

 
1. In accordance with the Cost Sharing Agreement, assume all 

responsibilities for maintenance and rehabilitation of the accepted, 
completed project features identified in Section 4. 

 
2. Conduct joint site inspections with NRCS of the project site annually and 

after major storm events if determined to be necessary by CPRA and/or 
NRCS. CPRA will submit to NRCS, a report detailing the condition of the 
project features and recommendations for any corrective action.  If CPRA 
recommends that corrective actions are needed, the report will include the 
entire estimated cost for engineering and design, supervision and 
inspection, construction, contingencies, and the urgency of such action.  
Annual inspection reports may be compiled under attachment VIII - 
Annual Inspections. 

 
3. Perform or have performed any corrective actions needed, if such 

corrective actions have been approved by CPRA and NRCS.  NRCS will 
participate with CPRA, or its appointed representative, in the engineering 
and design phases of the corrective actions for the project.  Oversight of 
engineering and construction of the corrective actions for the project will 
be the responsibility of CPRA or its appointed representative.  At least 
thirty (30) calendar days prior to the date of formal request for 
construction bids, CPRA or its appointed representative shall provide 
NRCS with final copies of all project corrective action designs and 
specifications for review and concurrence by NRCS.  CPRA or its 
appointed representative shall approve the final designs and specifications 
prior to proceeding with bid solicitations on all project corrective action 



Operation, Maintenance, and Rehabilitation Plan 
S. Shore of the Pen Shoreline Protection & Marsh Creation 
State Project No. BA-41 

4 
 

construction contracts in coordination with NRCS.  Any plan and/or 
specification change both before and after award of construction contracts 
shall be approved by CPRA in coordination with NRCS. 

 
4. NRCS and CPRA representatives shall meet as necessary during the 

period of construction for corrective actions and shall make such 
recommendations as they deem necessary. 

 
5. Provide the non-Federal contribution towards operation and maintenance 

activities as specified in the Cost Sharing Agreement between CPRA and 
NRCS. 

 
 

 B. NRCS will: 
 

1.  Conduct joint site inspections with CPRA of the project site at least 
annually and after major storm events if determined to be necessary by 
CPRA or NRCS. 

 
2.  Provide guidance for the development of plans and implementation of the 

project, review final copies of any maintenance and rehabilitation project 
designs and specifications, and provide review and approval of all 
planning and construction details prior to formal request for construction 
bids or any corrective actions for the project. 

 
3.  Provide the Federal contribution towards operations and maintenance 

activities as specified in the Cost Sharing Agreement between CPRA and 
NRCS. 

 
 
 
 
 





Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT I 
 
 

COST SHARE AGREEMENT 



















































































Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT II 
 
 

PROJECT FEATURES 



Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 



Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT III 
 
 

PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT1 

PROJECT NAME    South Shore of The Pen Shoreline Protection & 
Marsh Creation 

 
CWPPRA/STATE PROJECT NO. BA-41 

 
Report Date: May 30, 2013         BY: Brandon Samson 

 
 
    1.  Project Managers/Contracting Officer: 
        

CPRA Project Manager Dustin White              Telephone (985) 342-4512 
CPRA Construction Project Manager Barry Richard Telephone (504) 280-4059 
CPRA Monitoring Manager Melissa Hymel Telephone (504) 280-4074 
Federal Agency Project Manager Quin Kinler Telephone (225) 382-2047 
Federal Agency Contracting Officer Ralph Broome Telephone (318) 473-7781 

 
   2.  Location and description of projects as approved for construction by Task Force. 
 

The project area is located in Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, in the vicinity of Bayou Dupont and the Barataria Bay 
Waterway. 
 
The goals of this project are to stop shoreline erosion and to create and nourish marsh located between The Pen and 
Barataria Bay Waterway. 
 
For shoreline protection, approximately 11,750 feet of foreshore rock dike will be constructed along the south shore 
of The Pen and Bayou Dupont.  Two existing bayous will remain open, and a site-specific opening to The Pen will 
be incorporated at the eastern marsh creation site. 
 
The CWPPRA Task Force has approved only the southern marsh creation site. Dedicated dredging will be used to 
create approximately 64 acres of marsh and nourish an additional 13 acres of marsh within an area roughly parallel 
to, and east of  the Barataria Bay Waterway (Dupre Cut).  Containment dikes constructed for marsh creation and 
nourishment will be gapped or degraded as needed after construction.  
 
It is estimated that the project will prevent the loss of 56 acres of marsh caused by shoreline erosion, as well as 
create 64 acres of marsh, and nourish 13 acres of intermediate marsh.   

 
    3.  Final, as-built features, boundaries and resulting acreage (use attachments if necessary).  
 

The constructed project consist of installing 11,037 linear feet of foreshore rock dike along the south shore of The 
Pen, starting at the Bayou Dupont weir structure and proceeding east along the shoreline.  The rock dike was 
constructed using ASTM D6062-97 R-150 gradation rock riprap.  All rock riprap section were constructed on a 
geotextile fabric with 400 lb/in ultimate strength in the principal direction. 
 
Additionally approximately 75 acres of marsh creation and nourishment was included in this project.  This consist of 
constructing approximately 11,484 linear feet of earthen containment dikes with 1,675 linear feet of  mats and hay 
bales to stabilize the containment dikes.  631,000 cubic yards of hydraulically dredge earthen material was placed in 
the marsh creation area. 
 

                                                 
           1To be filled out at construction completion by either the CPRA Construction Project Manager or the 
Federal Agency Contracting Officer depending on which organization had lead role for construction of project.  
(Except for some items under # 13). 



The exact location and constructed dimensions of this project can be seen in the attached “As-Built” drawings.  
 
Actual Benefitted Acres                                 
  
   4.   Key project cost elements 
 

(MIPR # = 81962651) CWPPRA Project  
Cost Estimates** 

Cost Incurred as of  
Construction Completion *** 

Construction (inc. S&A and S&I) $  16,222,792.00 $  13,510,494.25 
E & D   $    2,333,904.00 $    1,407,151.91 
Landrights $         26,409.00 $         32,102.60 
Monitoring $                  0.00 $                  0.00 
O & M $    4,103,381.00 $          13,084.95 
Total $   22,686,486.00 $   14,962,833.71 

              
           ** Most recent approved CWPPRA estimate, per Mitzi Gallipeau. 
           *** As of the date of this report.  This contract is under litigation. 
 
5. Items of work 

Item 
No. Work 

 
Estimated 
Quantity  

Unit Estimated Unit 
Price 

Estimated 
Amount Unit Bid Price  Bid Amount 

Final 
Quantity 

Final Amount 
% Over/ 
Under 

1 Mobilization and 
Demobilization 1  Job $1,750,000.00 $1,750,000.00 $305,000.00 $305,000.00 1 $305,000.00 100.00% 

2 Pollution Control 1 Job $75,000.00  $75,000.00 $295,000.00 $295,000.00 1 $295,000.00 100.00% 

3 Construction Surveys 1 Job $225,000.00  $225,000.00 $226,000.00 $226,000.00 1 $226,000.00 100.00% 

4 Contractor Quality Control 1 Job $80,000.00  $80,000.00 $177,000.00 $177,000.00 1 $177,000.00 100.00% 

5 Excavation, Marsh 
Creation Dredging 630000 CY 5.00 $3,150,000.00 $4.28 $2,696,400.00 631,000 $2,700,680.00 100.16% 

6 Rock Riprap 29000 Ton 65.00 $1,885,000.00 $68.15 $1,976,350.00 29,000 $1,976,350.00 100.00% 

7 Geotextile 33500 SY 8.00 $268,000.00 $11.90 $398,650.00 33,450 $398,055.00 99.85% 

8 Excavation, Flotation 
Access 1 Job $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $972,690.00 $972,690.00 1 $972,690.00 100.00% 

9 Metal Fabrication, 
Settlement Plates 19 EA 2,500.00 $47,500.00 $3,250.00 $61,750.00 19 $61,750.00 100.00% 

10 Earthfill, Containment Dike 11400 LF 75.00 $855,000.00 $61.30 $698,820.00 11,400 $698,820.00 100.00% 

11 Identification Markers, 
Warning Signs 3 EA 4,000.00 $12,000.00 $18,000.00 $54,000.00 3 $54,000.00 100.00% 

12 Identification Markers, 
Staff Gauge Units 49 EA 500.00 $24,500.00 $550.00 $26,950.00 13 $7,150.00 26.53% 

Total Estimate $9,372,000.00 Total Bid $7,888,610.00 $7,872,495.00 

Modifications 

M1 Change order to change from continuous borrow excavation for the containment dikes to 50' non-excavated excvavated  borrow area either side if Sta. 62+00 and 77+00 to 
install Net Gains demo.  Contractor is to submit his cost proposal.  Supplemental agreement will be completed for payment adjustment 

  Total Modification #1 $0.00 
M2 This change order is for realign and restation rock dike.  This is a no cost change order. 

  Total Modification #2 $0.00 
M3 This change order is a mutual agreement to CANCEL MOD 1, - contractor is to submit request for adjustment. 

  Total Modification #3 $0.00 
M4 This mod is to widen access channel near Bayou Dupont 

13 Widen Access 1 LS     $10,000.00 $10,000.00 1 $10,000.00 100.00% 

  Total Modification #4 $10,000.00 
M5 This mod is to include extensions on settlement plates 

14 Settlement Plate Extensions 1 LS     $2,700.00 $2,700.00 1 $2,700.00 100.00% 

  Total Modification #5 $2,700.00 



M6 This change order is to complete containment dike and marsh creation dredging, - Contractor to submit cost proposal  

  Hay bale placement 425 lf     $717.50 $304,937.50 425 $0.00   

  Timber mat installation 875 lf     $667.50 $584,062.50 875 $0.00   

  Total Modification #6 $0.00 
M7 This mod is to change the method of before dredge survey 

3A Construction Surveys 1 LS     $19,896.00 $19,896.00 1 $19,896.00 100.00% 

  Total Modification #7 $19,896.00 
M8 This change order is to increases the NTE amount of Modification 6 

              $329,305.09   $0.00   

  Total Modification #8 $0.00 
M9 This change order is to recind modification 8 and deletes the NTE language from modification 6 

              0   $0.00   

  Total Modification #9 $0.00 

M10 This change order is to increase quantity of installed timber mats in order to bring up low areas of the containment dike to grade and allow dredge placement in the 
containment area, - contractor to submit cost proposal. 

    350 lf     $667.50 $233,625.00 350 $0.00   

  Total Modification #10 $0.00 
M11 This mod is to install PVC Warning Post  - CANCELED 

            $0.00 $0.00   $0.00   

  Total Modification #11 $0.00 
M12 This change order is to increase quantity of installed hay bales from Sta. 69+60 to 69+75 and Sta. 70+25 to 70+35, - Contractor to submit cost proposal 

    25 lf     $717.50 $17,937.50 25 $0.00   

  Total Modification #12 $0.00 
M13 This mod is to delivered and stock pile Mats - 8"x4'x16' Mininum - for repair of the containment dikes  -  CANCELED 

18 Stockpile Mats 300 lf     $420.00 $126,000.00 300 $0.00   

  Total Modification #13 $0.00 

M14 This change order is to repair MCA containment dikes Sta. 6+00 to 9+00 and Sta. 10+50 to 11+00, - Contractor to provide proposal for work.  Supplemental agreement to 
fund - CANCELED 

              $0.00   $0.00   

  Total Modification #14 $0.00 
M15 This change order is to change marsh creation target elevation to +2.1  -   and to CANCEL modifications 13  and  14 

              $0.00   $0.00   

  Total Modification #15 $0.00 
M16 This mod is to include additional length of MCA earthen containment dike 

10a Earthfill, Containment Dike 84 lf     $61.30 $5,149.20 84 $0.00   

  Total Modification #16 $5,149.20 
M17 This mod is to add weir box & elevated discharge saddle to contract 

17 
Additional Weir Box and 
Elevated Saddle 1 LS     $60,428.22 $60,428.22 1 $60,428.22 100.00% 

  Total Modification #17 $60,428.22 
M18 This change order is to place funds in contract for change order(s mod 6, 10 and 12) 

            $1,140,562.50 $1,140,562.50 1 $1,140,562.50 100.00% 

  Total Modification #18 $1,140,562.50 
M19 This change order is to place funds in contract for change orders (mod 6, 10 and 12) not included in mod 18 

            $329,305.09 $329,305.09 1 $329,305.09 100.00% 

  Total Modification #19 $329,305.09 
M20 This mod is to serve as the supplemental agreement for unilateral (change orders)mod 6, 10, 12 

15 

Supplemental agreement - 
Modifications #6, #10, and 
#12 (change orders) 1 LS     $530,132.41 $530,132.41 1 $530,132.41 100.00% 

  Total Modification #20 $530,132.41 
M21 to add work for MCA dike repair 

18 Dike Repair 1 LS     $131,973.43 $131,973.43 1 $131,973.43 100.00% 

  Total Modification #21 $131,973.43 



M22 This change order is to fund rock overrun under item 6 "Rock Riprap" 

6a Rock Riprap 13801 Tons     $68.15 $940,538.15 13,801 $940,538.15 100.00% 

  Total Modification #22 $940,538.15 
M23 Thos mod is to provide funds under supplemental agreement for additional work as required by mods 1 and 3 (Net Gains Test Area). 

19 

Additional Work Performed 
Under Modification 1 and 3 
for Net Gains Test Area 1 LS     $83,115.33 $83,115.33 1 $83,115.33 100.00% 

  Total Modification #23 $83,115.33 
M24 Thos mod is to provide funds under supplemental agreement for additional work to construct the containment dikes. 

20 
Extra Containment Dike 
Work 1 LS     $403,486.32 $403,486.32 1 $403,486.32 100.00% 

  Total Modification #24 $403,486.32 

  

  Total Construction Cost $11,529,781.65 
      
  Change Orders $3,657,286.65 
      
  Over/Under Runs $16,115.00 

 
6.  Construction and construction oversight 
 

Prime construction contractor 
Regency Construction, Inc 

Subcontractor 4H Construction 
Subcontractor Luhr Bros., Inc. 
Subcontractor Marsh Buggy, Inc. 
Original construction contract $  7,888,610.00 
Change orders $  3,657,285.65 
Over/Under runs $       16,115.00 
Final construction contract $11,529,781.65 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 7.  Major equipment used. 
 

Access channel  
800 Belt Link Excavator (RCI)                               SWM545 Barge (RCI) 
24’ Survey Boat (RCI)                                            16’ Outboard Skiff  (RCI) 
16’ Gator Tail Skiff (RCI) 
 
Marsh Creation Dike Construction  
320 Cat Marsh Buggy LR Unit 97 (MBI)                322 Cat Marsh Buggy LR Unit 102 (MBI)                 
215 Link Belt Marsh Buggy LR Unit 111 (MBI)     Crew Boat (MBI)   
Mud Boat (MBI)                                                       (2) 8” pumps (MBI)   
 
Rock Dike Construction 
Cat Loader (Luhr Bros.)                                            Cat 330 B (Luhr Bros.)                                                             
ALBOB (Luhr Bros.)                                                Spud Barge (Luhr Bros.)                                                     

Const. oversight contractor ECM Consultants, Inc. Const. amt. $ 1,517,113.93 
Cons. O.S./Admin. agency USDA-NRCS Est. amt. $ N/A 



Cat 345 (Luhr Bros.)                                                 Office Barge (Luhr Bros.)                                                            
Cloth Barge (Luhr Bros.)                                           Crew Boat (Luhr Bros.)                                                             
Survey Boat (Luhr Bros.) 
 
Hydraulic Dredging 
Dredge “Merlin McCoy” 18” (4H)                             Trailing Spud Barge (4H)                                                
Dredge Tender “Max” (4H)                                        Dredge Tender “Joyce” (4H)                                            
Push Boat “Lexie” (4H)                                             18 Ton Grove Crane (4H)                                
25’ Survey Boat (4H)                                                 24’ Crew Boat (4H)                              
16’ Personnel Skiff (4H)                                            16’ Personnel Skiff 30 hp (4H) 
17’ Gator Tail (4H)                                                    JD 240 Marsh Buggy (4H)                                                

 
 
 
   8.  Discuss construction sequences and activities, problems encountered, solutions to problems, etc. 
  

This project contained four major activities.  They were dredging an access channel, building a rock dike along the 
south shore of The Pen, building earthen containment dikes in the marsh creation area and dredging fill material 
from a borrow area in The Pen to build the marsh creation area. 
 
A Notice to Proceed was issued effective July 6th 2010.  On July 8th 2010 a pre-construction safety meeting was 
held.  After the meeting the contractor mobilized his subcontractor Marsh Buggies, Inc. (MBI) to build the 
containment dikes and also mobilized his spud barge with the Link Belt excavator to start digging the access 
channel.  These activities went on simultaneously.  The first item that needed to be accomplished was to remove the 
navigation lights and pile clusters at the weir at the entrance to Bayou DuPont and store the lights and other 
hardware offsite so that it could be reused at the end of the contract period to rebuild the weir.  This allowed the 
contractor to deepen the entrance to Bayou DuPont so that the contractor’s equipment could enter into The Pen.  
The access channel was dredged along the south shore of The Pen to allow for rock barges and equipment to travel 
along the alignment of the rock dike.  It was evident that some of the turns along the channel were designed too 
sharp and some of the alignment had to be straightened or widened to accommodate a rock barge and tug boat.  
Modification number 4 was issued to allow for widening of the first three to four hundred feet of the channel 
entrance.  The channel was excavated in two passes because the Link Belt excavator’s range was limited.  This part 
of the project proceeded smoothly and was completed except for the backfilling by September 24th 2010.  The 
backfilling of the access channel started on December 1st 2010 at the east end of the east reach and proceed as the 
rock dike was accepted and finalized and finished at the west end of the west reach. 
 
On September 23rd 2010 the subcontractor Luhr Bros. began building the rock dike.  They started at the east end of 
the east reach and worked their way west.  Luhr Bros. asked for a realignment of the center line of the dike because 
of sharp turns and because the alignment crossed the marsh grass in places.  Modification number 2 was issued to 
accomplish the realignment.  The realignment was staked and the work on the rock dike continued.  At 
approximately station 44+00 of the central reach of the rock dike the rock began to sink and the settlement plate 
located in the area sank with the rock.  This resulted in requiring Modification number 5 to add extensions to the 
settlement plate.  This along with a realignment of the rock dike also caused the requirement of Modification 
number 22 to add additional rock to the contract.    The rock dike was finalized in 500 ft. increments. The method 
used was to get the contractor to bring the section of rock dike up to contract requirements and wait 15 days to let 
the rock settle.  They then had to survey the dike again and repair any areas that sank below the required elevation 
before the section was accepted.  Before the contractor left they placed 20 tons of rock on the inside toe of the rock 
dike just east of the fish dip for use in repairing the fish dip.  This was necessary because of the damage done by the 
equipment crossing the fish dip for use in completing the marsh creation area. Another 40 tons of rock was 
stockpiled on the weir at the mouth of Bayou DuPont for use in rebuilding the weir after all equipment was 
removed at the end of the project. The rock dike was finalized on December 1st 2010. 
 
In the marsh creation area the contractor’s plan was to build the entire earthen dike in lifts. They were to make one 
pass all the way around the containment area and then go back to where they started and place subsequent lifts as 
needed. MBI placed tracking mats over the pipelines located inside the marsh creation area so that they could cross 
the pipelines back and forth without placing too much pressure on the pipeline soil cover. MBI started building the 



containment dike using two excavators, one at approximately station 15+00 and the other at approximately station 
30+00.  On July 22nd 2010 MBI brought in 2 more long reach excavators to help in the building of the containment 
dikes.  There were a total of 4 marsh buggies working on the containment dikes. Because of inadequate planning 
for crossing the pipelines the original plan was changed in that they had to build the dike in short segments.  
Because of this change in plans the dike segments did not have sufficient time to settle before another lift was 
placed.  This caused the contractor to have the problem of attaining the required height and cross sectional 
dimensions.  
 
A demonstration project (LA-09 Net Gains) was planned to be incorporated into the project.  This required the 
contractor to leave two fifty foot wide areas of undisturbed bottom soil across his borrow channel at stations 65+00 
and 75+00.  This was accomplished with Modification number 1.  These areas along with the right of way for the 
two pipelines that crossed the marsh creation area to the south, allowed little room for the contractor to excavate 
material to build the containment dikes.  Consequently a shortage of material resulted and was remedied with 
Modification number 10 and Modification number 16 that called for the use of timber mats driven into the center of 
the dike for reinforcement.  Hay bales were used across the pipeline right of way because mats could not be driven 
in this area.  Modification 16 moved the south west half of the southern dike segment farther to the south to give 
the contractor more area to obtain material to build the dike segment.  As the project continued it became evident 
that the demonstration project was not a good fit for incorporation into our original project so the requirement for 
the Demo project was removed.   
 
The contractor encountered many failures of the earthen dike as he continued to bring the dike up to the required 
elevation.  As more material was removed the buggies began to float and traction became a problem.  The 
contractor tried to lower the water elevation inside the containment area by pumping water out.  This did lower the 
inside water elevation but caused the dike to fail toward the inside because of the outside water pressure against the 
newly constructed levee.  At this time the contractor claimed differing site conditions.  The contractor hired a 
Geotechnical firm to analyze the design data for the marsh creation area. The Geotechnical firm claimed that 
mistakes were made in analyzing the soils.  The contractor worked on the dikes until November 6th 2010 and 
claimed the dikes complete to start the 60 day dewatering period.  The dikes were not considered complete by 
NRCS and meetings with the contractor were held to try and formulate a fix for the situation.  As time passed the 
dikes continued to deteriorate.  The contractor stated that he had planned and bided only 5 days of work to bring the 
dikes up to the required elevation after the 60 day dewatering period.  It was becoming obvious that more time 
would be required to accomplish this work.   
 
A tour of the dike was conducted with the CO and the State Conservation Engineer.  It was decided by the State 
Conservation Engineer that the requirement for building the marsh area to an elevation of 3.1 ft. will be lowered to 
an elevation of 2.1 ft. and that the dikes would not have to be recapped with material.   
 
As the contractor began dredging material into the containment area the earthen dikes continued to erode.  
Modification numbers 14 and 21 were issued to repair the dikes with material from the borrow canal as the 
dredging continued.   As breaches in the dike continued to open the contractor continued to close them.   
 
On October 5th 2011 The dredge Merlin McCoy started pumping material into the marsh creation area.  The dredge 
had a break down on October 17th 2011 and stayed down until October 26th 2011.  The Borrow area was divided 
into 11 cells approximately 2200 ft. long and 200 ft. wide.  The method of dredging used was to make a first pass 
with the dredge digging to a depth of -16 ft. with a 200 ft. wide sweep for approximately 150 ft. advance.  The 
dredge would then back up and sweep down to -20 ft.  Each cell had to be fully dredged before the next cell is used. 
 The project used approximately 2 ½ cells to supply the 630,000 cubic yards of material to the marsh creation area. 
 
The requirement of the contractor to rebuild the weir at the mouth of Bayou DuPont was removed to allow for 
equipment to move into The Pen for another project planned by the State of Louisiana CPRA.  The hardware that 
was removed and stored by the contractor has been turned over to the CPRA for use in their contract. 
 
 

 
 9.  Construction change orders and field changes. 
  



Modification 1: This change order provide a change from continuous excavation of the borrow area for the            
                             containment dike earthen fill to leave a 50 feet non-excavated area at sta 62+00 and sta 77+00. 
                           This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007).   
                           The contractor is to submit his cost proposal for this change order.   
                           Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money. 
           
Modification 2: This modification is needed as a result of re-alignment and re-stationing of the rock dike. 
                          This result is no net increase to the contract. 
 
Modification 3: This change order is needed to free up earthen material and allow the contractor to complete the    
                            containment dikes.  This modification also cancels modification 1.                          
                          This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007). 
                          The contractor is to submit his cost proposal for this change order.   
                           Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money. 
 
 
Modification 4: This modification is needed to widen the access channel near Bayou Dupont to allow construction 
                           equipment to maneuver into the access channel.  CLIN 13 is added to the contract. 
                          This result in a net increase to the contract of $10,000.00. 
 
Modification 5: This modification is to allow extension to be installed on settlement plated. 
                          This result in a net increase to the contract of $2,700.00. 
 
Modification 6: This change order is needed to complete earthen containment dikes and marsh creation dredging.  
                           This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007).   
                         The contractor is to submit his cost proposal for this change order.   
                         Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money. 
                           
Modification 7: This modification is needed to change the method of survey of the before dredge borrow area        
                            surveys. 
                          This result in a net increase to the contract of $19,896.00. 
 
Modification 8: This change order is an administrative change to increase the NTE amount of modification 6         
                            (change order). This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007).        
                              Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money 
                           
Modification 9: This is a change order that rescinds mod 8 and changes NTE language in mod 6.   
                          This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007).    
                          This result is no net increase to the contract. 
 
Modification 10: This change order increases the quantity of installed timber mats in order to raise low areas of 
the                             containment dikes to grade and allow placement of dredge fill.   
                            This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007). 
                            Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money. 
                             
Modification 11: This modification is needed to place warning markers in the front of the rock dike. This mod was 
                             canceled. 
                            This result in no net increase to the contract. 
 
Modification 12: This change order is needed to increase the quantity of hay bales to stabilize the containment 
over                             the pipeline from sta. 69+60 to sta. 70+35.   
                            This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007). 
                            Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money. 
 
Modification 13: This modification is needed to stock pile 75 mats for repair of the containment dikes in the event 
                             there is a failure while pumping dredge material into the MCA.   
                            New CLIN item 18 “Stock Pile Mats” is added to the contract. 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $126,000.00. 



                            This mod was canceled therefore no cost involved in this mod. 
 
Modification 14: This change order is needed to allow repair containment dikes with earthen material at sta. 6+00 
                              to sta. 9+00 and sta. 10+50 to sta. 11+00, with NRCS COTR direction. 
                            This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007). 
                            Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money. 
 
Modification 15: This change order is needed to change the marsh creation target elevation to +2.1 and change the 
                             current dredging requirements to align with the original contract requirements.  This change 
order                             also rescinds modifications 13 and 14. 
                            This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007).   
                            The contractor is to submit his cost proposal for this change order.   
                            Supplemental agreement will be completed for final adjustment in time and money. 
 
Modification 16: This modification is needed to increase the length if the earthen containment dike by 84 Lin. Ft. 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $5,149.20. 
 
Modification 17: This modification is needed to add a weir box and to add an elevated discharge saddle to the        
                               contract. 
                             New CLIN 17 “Additional Weir Box and Elevated Saddle” is added to the contract. 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $60,428.22. 
 
Modification 18: This change order provides funds in the contract for change orders issued by the Contracting       
                              Officer as a result of change orders (modifications 6, 10 and 12). 
                            This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007).   
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $1,140,562.50. 
 
Modification 19: This change order provides additional funds in the contract for change orders issued by the          
                              Contracting Officer (not included in mod 18) as a result of change orders (modifications 6, 10 
                            and 12). 
                            This is a change order under Contract Clause 52.243-4 Changes (Jun 2007).   
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $329,305.09. 
 
Modification 20: This modification serves as the supplemental agreement for unilateral Modifications 6, 10 and 
12. 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $530,132.41. 
 
Modification 21: This modification is needed to add work to the contract to repair the earthen containment dikes. 
                            New CLIN 18 “Dike Repair” is added to the contract. 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $131,973.43. 
 
Modification 22: This modification is needed to fund overrun of CLIN 6 “Rock Riprap”. 
                            This is a fund overrun under Contract Clause 52.211-18 Variation in Estimated Quantity 
                             (Apr 1984). 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $940,538.15. 
 
Modification 23: This modification is to fund the supplemental agreement for additional work required by             
                              Modifications 1 and 3 (Net Gains Test Area). 
                            New CLIN 19 “Additional Work Performed under Modification 1 and 3 for Net Gains test Area” 
                            is added to the contract. 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $83,115.33. 
 
Modification 24: This modification serves as the bilateral supplemental agreement for additional work on the         
                            marsh creation containment dikes. 
                            This result in a net increase to the contract of $403,486.32. 
 
THIS PROJECT IS NOT CLOSED.  THERE IS ONGOING LITIGATION. 

 
 



 
     10.  Pipeline and other utility crossings. 
    

Structure Owner Rep. To Contact 

Pipeline Central Crude A. J.  Vincent 
(337) 436-1000 ext. 122 

Pipeline Plains All American Rusty Cavalier 
1901 Engineers Road 

Belle Chasse, LA 70037 
(504) 393-6282 

Pipeline Enbridge Pipeline Company Vernon Williams 
13679 Highway 23 

Belle Chasse, LA 70037 
(504) 656-0194 

 
 

       11.  Safety and Accidents. 
    

Only one accident occurred.  The air boat the contractor was using flipped inside the marsh creation area.  No 
one was hurt.  Gasoline spilled and was contained and cleaned up by the contractor. 

 
 
     12.  Additional comments pertaining to construction, completed project, etc. 
 

Maintenance of the rock dike will be needed the first year because of the subsidence of the rock below the 
surface of the water. 
 
The requirement of the contractor to rebuild the weir at the mouth of Bayou DuPont was removed to allow for 
equipment to move into The Pen for another project planned by the State of Louisiana CPRA.  The hardware 
that was removed and stored by the contractor has been turned over to the CPRA for use in their contract. 

 
 
 
 
       13.  Significant Construction Dates: To be filled out by CPRA Construction Project Manager or  
              Contracting Officer for construction for Agency responsible for construction. 
 

 Date Bid I.D. 
Bid I.D. (Construction, Vegetation, etc.) 11/24/2009 AG-7217-S-10-0002 
Bid Opening 2/2/2010  
Construction Contract Award 4/28/2010 AG-7217-C-10-0009 
Preconstruction Conference 6/17/2010  
Notice to Proceed 7/6/2010  
Mobilization 7/6/2010  
Construction Start 7/8/2010  
Construction Completion 4/23/2012  
Final Inspection 8/16/2012  
Release of Claims LITIGATION  

 
              If different bids are taken, repeat this table to individually reflect each bid and attach tables. 



Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT IV 
 
 

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS 

























































































Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT V 
 
 

PROJECT PERMITS & PERMIT AMENDMENTS 































Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT VI 
 
 

OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND  
REHABILITATION BUDGET 



Coastal Wetlands Conservation and Restoration Plan
BA-41 South Shore of the Pen - w/ 4th Supplemental Option

PPL11 - Phase II Approval Request 2007
Fully Funded Costs Total Fully Funded Costs $11,956,642 Amortized Costs $949,289

Fiscal Land Federal LDNR Corps Construction Total First
Year Year E&D Rights S&A S&A Admin Monitoring S&I Contingency Costs Cost

Phase I
5 0.852          2005 $190,482 $5,602 $42,684 $39,056 $298 $0 $0 $0 $0 $278,122
4 0.907          2006 $326,540 $9,603 $73,173 $66,953 $511 $0 $0 $0 $0 $476,780
3 0.957          2007 $326,540 $9,603 $73,173 $66,953 $511 $0 $0 $0 $0 $476,780
2 1.000          2008 $54,423 $1,601 $12,196 $11,159 $85 $0 $0 $0 $0 $79,463
1 1.025          2009 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $897,986 $26,409 $201,226 $184,120 $1,405 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,311,146
Phase II

2 1.000          2008 $0 $0 $113,332 $98,957 $250 $0 $190,000 $348,483 $1,393,933 $2,144,956
1 1.025          2009 $0 $0 $232,330 $202,863 $513 $0 $389,500 $714,391 $2,857,563 $4,397,159
0 1.048          2010 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

-1 1.070          2011 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
-2 1.091          2012 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $0 $0 $345,662 $301,820 $763 $0 $579,500 $1,062,874 $4,251,497 $6,542,115

Total Cost $897,986 $26,409 $546,888 $485,940 $2,168 $0 $579,500 $1,062,874 $4,251,497 $7,853,261

Year FY Monitoring O&M & State Insp Corps Admin Fed S&A & Insp
0 1.0476 2010 $0 $74,271 $786 $5,081

-1 1.0695 2011 $0 $22,354 $802 $3,583
-2 1.0909 2012 $0 $2,165,845 $818 $40,836
-3 1.1128 2013 $0 $3,227 $835 $3,227
-4 1.1350 2014 $0 $3,292 $851 $3,292
-5 1.1577 2015 $0 $3,357 $868 $3,357
-6 1.1809 2016 $0 $250,214 $886 $6,377
-7 1.2045 2017 $0 $3,493 $903 $3,493
-8 1.2286 2018 $0 $3,563 $921 $3,563
-9 1.2531 2019 $0 $26,191 $940 $4,198

-10 1.2782 2020 $0 $3,707 $959 $3,707
-11 1.3038 2021 $0 $3,781 $978 $3,781
-12 1.3298 2022 $0 $3,857 $997 $3,857
-13 1.3564 2023 $0 $1,352,091 $1,017 $26,061
-14 1.3836 2024 $0 $4,012 $1,038 $4,012
-15 1.4112 2025 $0 $4,093 $1,058 $4,093
-16 1.4395 2026 $0 $4,174 $1,080 $4,174
-17 1.4683 2027 $0 $4,258 $1,101 $4,258
-18 1.4976 2028 $0 $4,343 $1,123 $4,343
-19 1.5276 2029 $0 $4,430 $1,146 $4,430

Total $0 $3,944,552 $19,107 $139,722

All dates are in Federal Fiscal Years (October 1 to September 30) Page 4 of 8

7/11/2014



Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT VII 
 
 

STRUCTURE OPERATIONS 
 
 
 

There are no operable structures in this project. 
 



Operations & Maintenance Plan 
South Shore of the Pen S.P. & M.C. 
State Project No. BA-41 

 
 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT VIII 
 
 

ANNUAL INSPECTIONS 
 
 
 




